



Home Office

HR Corporate Enablers
Apollo House,
36 Wellesley Road,
Croydon CR0 3RR
www.gov.uk/home-office

Sam Smith
Via email
[request-844764-
6ef41c9d@whatdotheyknow.com](mailto:request-844764-6ef41c9d@whatdotheyknow.com)

12 May 2022

Dear Sam Smith,

Freedom of Information Request Reference 69547

Thank you for your e-mail dated 26 April 2022 in which you requested information regarding the Windrush Lessons Learned Review. Your request has been handled as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000.

Your full request was as follows:

Under the Freedom of Information Act, can you please provide:

- 1) a copy of the materials used in the "learning and development" programme resulting from recommendation 6 of the Windrush Lessons Learned Review, and*
- 2) a (link to a) copy of how many staff, managers and senior civil servants have completed the programme in the last year for which figures are available*

I confirm that this information is not held by the Home Office. In response to Wendy William's report [Windrush Lessons Learned Review](#) and recommendations 6, 24, 29, the training is currently in development and due to be rolled out later in 2022.

If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal review of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint within two months to foirequests@homeoffice.gov.uk, quoting reference 69547. If you ask for an internal review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the response.

As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request would be reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you with this response. If you were to remain dissatisfied after an internal review, you would have a right of complaint to the Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the FOIA.

Yours sincerely

Andy Woodgate
HR, Capabilities & Resources